



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 443 HEALTH SERVICES & INSURANCE PLAN, ST. PAUL ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION PENSION PLAN, ST. PAUL ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION WORKERS SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLAN (2014 RESTATEMENT), and RETIREMENT MEDICAL FUNDING PLAN FOR THE ST. PAUL ELECTRICAL WORKERS,

Plaintiffs below, Appellants,

v.

CENCORA, INC.
(f/k/a AmerisourceBergen Corporation),

Nominal Defendant below,
Appellee,

-and-

DENNIS M. NALLY, as the Special Litigation Committee of the Board of Directors of Cencora, Inc. (f/k/a AmerisourceBergen Corporation),

Interested Party below, Appellee.

No. 5, 2024

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2019-0816-SG

**Public Version filed on
March 6, 2024**

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

LABATON KELLER SUCHAROW
LLP
Joshua M. Glasser
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

HACH ROSE SCHIRRIPA
& CHEVERIE LLP
Frank Schirripa
112 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 213-8311

BERMAN TABACCO
Nathaniel L. Orenstein
Steven L. Groopman
One Liberty Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 542-8300

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Christopher J. Orrico
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 722-8500

Dated: February 23, 2024

LABATON KELLER SUCHAROW
LLP
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Mark D. Richardson (Bar No. 6575)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1510
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
Glenn R. McGillivray (Bar No. 6057)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3601

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Christine M. Mackintosh (Bar No.
5085)
Rebecca A. Musarra (Bar No. 6062)
William G. Passannante II (Bar No.
7093)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

I. THE PFS PROGRAM VIOLATES MULTIPLE FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEADS TO NEARLY \$1 BILLION IN LIABILITY 7

 A. Mullen Reports That the PFS Program Violates the False Claims Act 10

 B. Mullen Files a *Qui Tam* Complaint 11

 C. Collis and Chou Learn That 92% of the PFS Program’s Prescriptions Contain Fraudulent Patient Information 12

 D. Federal Agents Execute a Search Warrant At MII’s Plant and The DOJ Issues A Subpoena 13

 E. The Company Enters Into a Guilty Plea and Civil Settlement With the DOJ 15

II. APPELLANTS BRING THIS ACTION AND OVERCOME A MOTION TO DISMISS 16

III. THE SLC IS FORMED AND MOVES TO TERMINATE 17

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE SLC’S INVESTIGATION 19

 A. Question Presented 19

 B. Scope of Review 19

C.	Merits of Argument	20
1.	Legal Standards	20
2.	The Trial Court Erred By Endorsing the SLC’s Conclusion That FCA Violations Were Outside the Scope of the Complaint.....	21
3.	The SLC Did Not Adequately Investigate FCA-Related Misconduct.....	25
4.	The SLC Excluded DOJ Evidence From Its Investigation	28
II.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS OF THE SLC’S CONCLUSIONS	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Scope of Review.....	36
C.	Merits of Argument	37
1.	The SLC’s Lacked Reasonable Bases for Its Conclusions Regarding the Officer Defendants’ Responses to Red Flags	39
2.	The SLC’s Lacked Reasonable Bases for Its Conclusions Regarding the Director Defendants’ Responses to Red Flags	46
(a)	The Board Took No Action In Response to Mullen’s <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaint.....	47
(b)	The Board Took No Action in Response to the DOJ Search Warrant and Subpoena	50
	CONCLUSION	54
	Ex. A: Memorandum Opinion, dated November 17, 2023.	
	Ex. B: Granted Order and Final Judgement, dated December 8, 2023.	

**Ex. C: Transcript of Oral Argument on the Special Litigation Committee's
Motion to Dismiss, dated July 12, 2023.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acro Extrusion Corp. v. Cunningham</i> , 810 A.2d 345 (Del. 2002)	21, 28
<i>In re Boeing Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4059934 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2021)	50, 53
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997)	35
<i>Diep v. Trimaran Pollo P’rs, L.L.C.</i> , 280 A.3d 133 (Del. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frederick-Conaway v. Baird</i> , 159 A.3d 285 (Del. 2017)	24
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)	20
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017)	37
<i>La. Mun. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012)	38
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps’ Ret. Fund v. Collis</i> , 2023 WL 8710107 (Del. Dec. 18, 2023)	5, 38
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985)	2
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 289 A.3d 343 (Del. Ch. 2023)	38, 39, 45
<i>In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 291 A.3d 652 (Del. Ch. 2023)	45
<i>Odyssey P’rs v. Fleming Co.</i> , 1998 WL 155543 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 1998)	24, 25
<i>Ontario Provincial Council of Carpenters’ Pension Tr. Fund v. Walton</i> , 2023 WL 3093500 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2023).....	37, 38
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	5
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2007)	2
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 968 A.2d 235 (Del. Ch. 2008)	20, 34
<i>Teamsters Local 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Chou</i> , 2020 WL 5028065 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 250 A.3d 976 (Del. Ch. 2020)	37
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	21
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	2
Rules and Statutes	
Ct. Ch. R. 56.....	3, 5, 39, 53
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	16
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	8

21 U.S.C. § 360.....	8
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	8
